

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: GSK1270

Tableware cupboard - 1200x700mm - 2 sliding doors - Height: 1800mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Tableware Cupboard (Model: GSK1270)

1. General Information

The GGM Gastro Tableware Cupboard is designed to provide optimal storage and organization for tableware and kitchen items in commercial kitchen settings. This unit features two sliding doors for easy access and is built for durability and efficiency in high-demand environments.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cupboard is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Do not overload shelves beyond their specified weight capacity to avoid collapsing.
- Keep the cupboard away from direct heat sources and water to prevent damage.
- Regularly check all fittings and fastenings to ensure they are secure and undamaged.
- When cleaning, ensure the cupboard is unplugged if applicable, and use non-abrasive cleaning materials.
- Supervisors must train all users on the safe operation and storage within the unit.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: GSK1270
- Dimensions: 1200mm (W) x 700mm (D) x 1800mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: 2 Sliding Doors
- Weight: 130 kg
- Shelving: Adjustable shelves
- Max Load Capacity: 150 kg (per shelf)

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the cupboard from packaging. Ensure no parts are damaged.
2. Location: Choose a level and stable surface in your kitchen to place the cupboard.
3. Assembly:
 - Attach the legs to the base using the provided screws. Ensure they are tightened fully.
 - Position shelves at desired heights by adjusting to the pre-drilled holes.
4. Leveling: Use a level tool to ensure the cupboard is even. Adjust legs as necessary.
5. Final checks: Ensure the sliding doors open and close smoothly without obstruction.

5. Operation

To operate the cupboard, simply slide the doors to access the interior. Load items onto the shelves with the heaviest items on the bottom shelf for stability. Ensure items are organized safely and securely.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior and interior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using harsh chemicals.
- Regular Maintenance: Inspect sliding mechanisms and shelf supports regularly. Lubricate sliding tracks if necessary.
- Storage Practices: Avoid placing damp items inside the cupboard. This helps prevent rust and damage.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors not sliding smoothly: Check for obstructions and ensure the track is clean. Lubricate if necessary.
- Shelves sagging: Remove excess weight and adjust shelf placement or reinforcement.
- Rust spots: Use a stainless steel cleaner to treat affected areas and prevent spreading.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cupboard, follow local regulations for the disposal of metal and electrical components. Consider recycling to minimize environmental impact. Ensure all hazardous materials are properly handled.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Geschirrregal 1200x700mm mit 2 Schiebetüren, Höhe 1800mm (GSK1270)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Geschirrregals. Dieses Regal wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine praktische und elegante Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Geschirr und Küchengeräten zu bieten. Es kombiniert Stabilität mit einem ansprechenden Design und ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen oder Gastronomiebetriebe.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um Sicherheit und einwandfreien Gebrauch zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Informationen:

- Stellen Sie das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche auf, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke und beladen Sie es nicht über die maximale Tragfähigkeit hinaus.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal nicht überhitzt und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit offenen Flammen oder heißen Oberflächen.
- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig, um das Risiko von Rutschunfällen zu verringern.
- Halten Sie scharfe oder spitze Gegenstände von den Kanten des Regals fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie beim Zusammenbauen des Regals immer die bereitgestellten Teile und Werkzeuge.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 1200x700mm
- Höhe: 1800mm
- Türen: 2 Schiebetüren
- Material: Hochwertiger Edelstahl
- Gewicht: 70 kg
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 200 kg gleichmäßig verteilt
- Farbe: Edelstahl-Optik

4. Aufbau und Installation

Bitte folgen Sie diesen Schritten zur Installation:

1. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den Montagebereich gründlich reinigen.
3. Beginnen Sie mit der Montage des Rahmens, indem Sie die seitlichen und oberen Strukturen zusammenfügen.
4. Befestigen Sie die Rückwand des Regals mit den angegebenen Schrauben.
5. Montieren Sie die Schiebetüren entsprechend den beiliegenden Schritten.
6. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile sicher und fest verschlossen sind.
7. Stellen Sie das Regal an den gewünschten Standort und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität.

5. Betrieb

Nutzen Sie das Regal, indem Sie Ihre Artikel so anordnen, dass häufig verwendete Gegenstände leicht zugänglich sind. Vermeiden Sie es, schwere oder überdimensionierte Gegenstände auf die obersten Regalböden zu stellen, um das Gleichgewicht zu wahren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -werkzeuge, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Verbindungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Feuchtigkeit fern, um Rost zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.
- Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Füße gleichmäßig justiert sind.
- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen.
- Lösung: Prüfen Sie, ob Schmutz oder Ablagerungen in den Schienen vorhanden sind und entfernen Sie diese.
- Problem: Geräusche beim Schieben der Türen.
- Lösung: Tragen Sie etwas Silikonfett auf die Schienen auf.

8. Entsorgung

Beim Entsorgen des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metall und anderen Materialien. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal nicht in die Umwelt gelangt und umweltgerecht entsorgt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor GSK1270 Kasten voor Servies

1. Algemeen Informatie

De GSK1270 kast voor servies is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en eetgelegenheden. Met zijn duurzame constructie en slimme indeling biedt hij een optimale opslagoplossing voor servies, glazen en andere keukengerei.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Voorkom dat de kast aan open vuur of extreme hitte wordt blootgesteld.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden of struikelen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse onderdelen en beschadigingen. Neem contact op met de klantenservice als er problemen optreden.

3. Product Specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200 mm (B) x 700 mm (D) x 1800 mm (H)
- Gewicht: [vul hier het gewicht in]
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Spanning: [vul hier het voltage in]
- Vermogen: [vul hier het wattage in]
- Capaciteit: [vul hier de capaciteit in]
- Kleur: Roestvrij staal afwerking
- Aantal deuren: 2 schuifdeuren

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Zorg voor een vlakke, stevige ondergrond voor de kast.
- Plaats de kast op de gewenste locatie en maak gebruik van een waterpas om te verzekeren dat hij recht staat.
- Bevestig de kast aan de muur als extra stabiliteit vereist is, vooral in drukke omgevingen.
- Plaats de schuifdeuren zoals aangegeven in de installatiehandleiding, en zorg ervoor dat ze soepel openen en sluiten.

5. Bediening

- De kast is eenvoudig te openen met de schuifdeuren.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deuren altijd volledig gesloten zijn om schade en stofaccumulatie te voorkomen.
- Organiseer servies en glaswerk efficiënt om de gebruikservaring te optimaliseren.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de schuifmechanismen regelmatig en smeer ze indien nodig voor een soepele werking.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de schuifdeuren niet soepel openen, controleer dan op obstructies en zorg ervoor dat de rails schoon zijn.
- Bij beschadigingen, neem onmiddellijk contact op met de klantenservice voor vervangende onderdelen of reparaties.
- Als er andere problemen zijn, raadpleeg de veelgestelde vragen op de website of neem contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor de verwerking van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen van de kast op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden gerecycled.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto para Armario de Vajilla GSK1270

1. Información General

El armario de vajilla GSK1270 es un mueble diseñado para el almacenamiento eficiente y seguro de utensilios de cocina y vajilla. Con un diseño moderno y funcional, este armario es ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y hogares.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto debe utilizarse exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de vajilla y utensilios de cocina. No superar la capacidad máxima recomendada.
- Instrucciones de instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación para garantizar la estabilidad del mueble.
- Carga segura: Distribuya uniformemente el peso en todo el armario para evitar volcaduras y daños.
- Superficies limpias: Mantenga las superficies libres de líquidos y alimentos para evitar resbalones y caídas.
- Mantenimiento: Realice inspecciones periódicas para verificar que todas las bisagras y puertas funcionen correctamente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1200 mm (ancho) x 700 mm (profundidad) x 1800 mm (altura)
- Número de puertas: 2 puertas correderas
- Material: acero inoxidable
- Acabado: cepillado
- Uso: profesional y doméstico
- Capacidad: adecuada para almacenar grandes cantidades de vajilla y utensilios.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Paso 1: Desembale cuidadosamente el armario y compruebe que todas las piezas están presentes.
- Paso 2: Coloque el armario en una superficie plana y resistente.
- Paso 3: Utilice el nivel para asegurar que el armario esté nivelado.
- Paso 4: Si es necesario, fije el armario a la pared utilizando los anclajes incluidos para mayor estabilidad.
- Paso 5: Instale las estanterías ajustables según la altura deseada.

5. Operación

- Abra las puertas correderas de manera suave y sin forzar.
- Organice la vajilla de manera que sea fácil de acceder y evitar la sobrecarga en las estanterías.
- Asegúrese de cerrar las puertas correctamente después de usar el armario.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente las bisagras y ajustelas si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: verifique que no haya objetos obstruyendo las puertas y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Ruidos desagradables al abrir/cerrar: lubrique las bisagras con un aceite ligero.
- Estanterías inestables: asegúrese de que estén instaladas correctamente y en la altura adecuada.

8. Eliminación

- Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con la normativa local sobre residuos. Se recomienda reciclar el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información, preguntas o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Armoire de vaisselle 1200x700mm avec 2 portes coulissantes, hauteur 1800mm (GSK1270)

1. Informations générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de l'armoire de vaisselle GSK1270. Ce meuble est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement élégante et fonctionnelle pour vos besoins en matière de vaisselle. Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour garantir une utilisation optimale.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ne pas utiliser l'armoire à des fins autres que le stockage de la vaisselle.
- Charge maximale : Respectez la charge maximale recommandée pour éviter tout effondrement.
- Stabilité : Veuillez vous assurer que l'armoire est correctement installée pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés de l'armoire lors de l'ouverture des portes.
- Surfaces acérées : Faites attention aux bords et coins de l'armoire lors de la manipulation.
- Entretien : Vérifiez régulièrement les fixations et les panneaux pour un usage sécurisé.

3. Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions : 1200 x 700 x 1800 mm
- Nombre de portes : 2 portes coulissantes
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre trempé
- Couleur : Argenté
- Classe d'efficacité énergétique : A+
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Préparation : Déballez l'armoire et inspectez toutes les pièces pour vous assurer qu'aucune pièce n'est manquante ou endommagée.

2. Outils nécessaires : Vis, perceuse, niveau à bulle, clé à molette.

3. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement plat et stable pour éviter le basculement.

4. Assemblage :

- Assemblez la structure de l'armoire selon les instructions de montage fournies.
- Fixez les portes coulissantes.
- Vérifiez que tout est correctement aligné.

5. Fixation au mur (recommandé) : Pour plus de sécurité, fixez l'armoire au mur à l'aide des supports fournis.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes en les poussant doucement.
- Rangez votre vaisselle et autres articles à l'intérieur selon vos besoins.
- Assurez-vous que les portes coulissent librement sans obstruction.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer les surfaces extérieures.
- Veillez à ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les mécanismes des portes pour vous assurer qu'ils fonctionnent correctement et lubrifiez si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Les portes ne s'ouvrent pas correctement.
Solution : Vérifiez les rails et nettoyez toute obstruction.
- Problème : Bruits lors de l'ouverture des portes.
Solution : Lubrifiez les roulettes des portes coulissantes.

8. Élimination

Lorsque votre armoire arrive en fin de vie, suivez les règlements locaux pour l'élimination des déchets. Recyclez les matériaux lorsque cela est possible et ne jetez pas dans des endroits non désignés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GSK1270 pour votre espace de rangement. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre produit !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadio per Stoviglie 1200x700mm con 2 Porte Scorrevoli

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale dell'Armadio per Stoviglie 1200x700mm. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire un'ottimale organizzazione e conservazione delle stoviglie, con un design pratico e funzionale, ideale per ristoranti, caffè e altre strutture di ristorazione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicuratevi che l'armadio sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Durante l'uso, evitare di sovraccaricare le porte scorrevoli e di forzare l'apertura.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva per evitare danni ai materiali.
- Utilizzare solo panni morbidi per la pulizia e non agenti chimici aggressivi.
- In caso di rottura o danneggiamento, non utilizzare l'armadio finché non è stato riparato.

3. Panoramica e Specifiche del Prodotto

- Dimensioni: 1200x700mm
- Altezza: 1800mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Numero di Porte: 2 Porte Scorrevoli
- Capacità: Progettato per contenere un'ampia gamma di stoviglie
- Colore: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Utilizzo: Commerciale
- Resistente alla corrosione e facile da pulire.

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere l'armadio dalla confezione e ispezionare eventuali danni.
- Posizionare l'armadio nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia livello.
- Se necessario, fissare l'armadio al muro utilizzando i supporti forniti per una maggiore stabilità.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le porte scorrevoli siano installate correttamente e funzionino senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire le porte scorrevoli spingendo delicatamente verso di lato.
- Organizzare le stoviglie sugli scaffali interni, assicurandosi di non sovraccaricarli.
- Controllare periodicamente il funzionamento delle porte per garantire che scorrano senza intoppi.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadio regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di pagliette abrasive o detersivi chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare le porte scorrevoli e le guide per accumuli di sporco e mantenere puliti per un funzionamento ottimale.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si muovono facilmente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni o accumuli di sporco nelle guide.
- In caso di difficoltà di assemblaggio, consultare nuovamente le istruzioni di montaggio o contattare il supporto.

8. Smaltimento

- Alla fine della vita utile dell'armadio, seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei materiali metallici.
- Non gettare il prodotto negli impianti di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatto

In caso di domande o problemi, contattateci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania